ADOPTED-AUGUST 23, 2011

Agenda Item No. 19

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #3 TO THE 2010-2011 

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING, BUDGETING AND CONTRACTING AGREEMENT 

WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH

RESOLUTION #11-259

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibility of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, the MDCH and Ingham County have entered into a 2010-2011 Agreement for the delivery of public health services under the Comprehensive Planning, Budgeting and Contracting (CPBC) process as authorized by Resolution #10-334 and amended in Resolutions #11-115, #11-149 and #11-184; and

WHEREAS, the MDCH has proposed an amendment to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #3 to the 2010-2011 Comprehensive Planning, Budgeting, and Contracting (CPBC) Agreement with the Michigan Department of Community Health (MDCH).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of CPBC funding shall increase from $5,185,280 to $5,205,019 for a net increase of $19,739. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the net increase consists of the following specific changes to program budgets: 

1. Bioterrorism, a decrease of $4,976 to $26,185. 

2. Family Planning/BCCCP Joint Project, an increase of $715 to $13,695.

3. PRIME local learning collaborative, new funding of $24,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, Dean Sienko, MD, and John Jacobs, Chief Financial Officer of the Health Department, are authorized to submit Amendment #3 of the 2010-2011 CPBC grant documents electronically through the Mi-E Grants system.

ADOPTED-AUGUST 23, 2011

Agenda Item No. 19

RESOLUTION #11-259

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health Department’s 2011 Budget in order to implement this resolution.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers, Dougan

      Nays:  None          Absent:  None         Approved 8/15/11

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, McGrain, Dougan
      Nays:  None            Absent:  Bahar-Cook         Approved 8/17/11

